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©2010 Human Touche, LLC. Patents pending and intellectual property rights enforced.

No medical claims are warranted or implied by the use of this product.
Human Touch is a trademark of Human Touche, LLC.
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Human Touch®
Partners in Your Well-Being

For decades, Human Touch has been a leader in the field of massage products. We create
state-of-the-art products that embrace the latest technology while applying the ancient healing
art of massage. Balancing your physical and mental needs requires the right mix of proper
nutrition, exercise, and massage. Human Touch® Massage Systems are vital components for
achieving balance between physical and mental well-being.

To learn more about our company and our products, we invite you to visit us on the Internet
at: www.humantouch.com or call our Customer Service Representatives at 800-355-2762.

WORLD FEDERATION

OF CHIROPRACTIC

MEMBER TESTED
andRECOMMENDED

Please send any questions or comments regarding this manual to documentation@humantouch.com

Suburban

Wall-Hugger Massage Recliner
( with Robotic Massage® Technology )

HT-3000

welcome to human touch®

Your Human Touch massage recliner is the perfect bridge between state-of-the-
art technology and the ancient healing art of massage. It's a key ingredient for a
balanced life—and it’s right in your own home!

Your Human Touch massage chair incorporates patented Human Touch
Technology®. It emulates the same techniques used by massage and chiropractic
professionals for back and spinal care. It's hard to believe it's not human!

To ensure that you don’t overlook any of your chair’s features, and that you use it
safely, read this manual carefully. Then sit back, relax, and enjoy!

humantouch.com
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keep It safe

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using this appliance.

DANGER: To reduce the risk of electrical shock

Always unplug this product from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock or injury to persons:
e Do not put hands or fingers near the massage mechanism or rollers while this product is running. Touching the mechanism
can result in injury from the rollers squeezing together.

e [fthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in
order to avoid a hazard.

e An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and before putting on or
taking off parts.
e Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

e Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children, invalids, or disabled persons. Keep
children away from extended foot support (or other similar parts).

e Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

e Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged,
or dropped into water. Return this product to a service center for examination and repair.

e Do not carry this appliance by supply cord or use cord as a handle.

e Always keep the power cord away from heated surfaces.

e Never operate this product with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.
e Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

e Do not use outdoors.

e Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

e To disconnect, turn all controls to the OFF position, then remove plug from outlet.

e Do not massage any area of the body that is swollen, inflamed or covered with skin eruptions.

e Do not use on unexplained calf pain.

e Do not use this product when standing on a damp floor, or when any part of the body is in contact with plumbing or any
similar ground.

e Connect this appliance to a properly grounded outlet only. See GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS.
e Do not use this product if noise above normal sound is heard.
e Do not stand on or in appliance. Use only while seated.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack
of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Safety Precautions

e Comfortable clothing is recommended while using this product.

e This product was meant to be used in a relaxed position. Never force any body part into the backrest area while the rollers
are moving.

e |f you feel any abnormal discomfort during the operation of this product, turn off the power immediately and do not use the
product. Consult your physician.

e Do not sit on the controller.

[SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS]
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Do not attempt to repair this product yourself.
This product is designed for personal in-home use. Commercial use will void warranty.

Grounding Instructions:

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance
for electrical current to reduce the risk of electric shock. This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly
installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER: Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can result in a risk of electronic shock.
Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if you are in doubt as to whether this product is properly grounded.
Do not modify the plug provided with the product - if it will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a
qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit and has a grounding plug that looks like the plug illustrated in
sketch (A). A temporary adapter that looks like the adapter used in sketches (B) and (C) may be used to connect this
plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in sketch (B), if a properly grounded plug is not available. The temporary adapter
should be used only until a properly grounded outlet (sketch A) can be installed by a qualified electrician. The green
colored, rigid ear tab or the like extending from the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a
properly grounded outlet box cover. Whenever the adapter is used, it must be held in place by a metal screw.

For all grounded cord-connected products:

\
Grounding methods:
Grounded 11
Outlet 7 2
(]
11
a
. (A)
. |
Groundlng Grounded
Pin Outlet Box
Adapter
—1 Metal
(E) Screw
(C)
Tab for (B)
Grounding Screw
The use of a temporary adaptor is not permitted in Canada.
J

& WARNING: This product is equipped with a thermal resetting protection device. This is an added safety feature to protect you and
this product from overheating. If the product should suddenly stop and will not start, turn the main power switch, located on the back
of the product, to off and do not operate the product for at least 30 minutes. Failure to turn the product off may result in the product
starting unexpectedly when the product cools.

e Do not pull on the AC cord.
e When using this product after it has been in storage, check to see that the product is operating properly prior to use.
e Always confirm that there are no obstacles behind the product and that there is sufficient space to recline.

humantouch.com




Setting up your Human Touch Massage Recliner is easy.
Just slide the backrest onto the chair base, attach the
backrest pad, and you’re done!
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oet ready k

Unpack the box
a P R
’_F
co) 2. Attach the backrest pad
Zip the backrest pad to the backrest

Chair Base Backrest Backrest pad
1. Attach the backrest to the chair base
IMPORTANT: This step requires two people to prevent injury and/or damage to the backrest.
1. Using two people, lift the backrest into position on top of the chair base, aligning the track on the sides of
the backrest with the brackets on the chair base.

2. Lower the tracks on the sides of the backrest carefully onto both brackets simultaneously, keeping the
backrest level, until the backrest clicks into place.

Backrest
Track on side of
backrest
Chair Base
0 /

Bracket on chair base

humantouch.com




take a seat

RECLINING THE CHAIR

1. To deploy the footrest, pull up on the recline lever, located on the right-hand side of the chair.

D' |

Recline lever

2. Lean back on the backrest to recline.

humantouch.com

Using your Human Touch massage chair is easy. Just take a seat and
adjust the backrest and footrest to the desired position. Your Human
Touch massage chair helps you feel better, using a wide variety of massage
techniques that you control. It's the perfect way to relax and refresh.

HSIT9N3

RAISING THE BACKREST

To raise the backrest, lean forward. As you shift your weight forward, the backrest raises to an upright position.

RETRACTING THE FOOTREST

Push down on the footrest with your legs to retract it.




Now choose a massage technique. Your Human Touch massage chair lets you
customize your massage using a wide variety of massage techniques. Choose
from two stationary massage techniques and a rolling massage, or combine
them. Use the Zone and Position buttons to target your massage to a specific
area. Or, let the chair take control — just select one of the three auto programs,
which alternate massage techniques and target different areas of your back.
No matter how you use it, Human Touch Technology offers maximum massage
flexibility and refreshing benefits.

HSIT9N3

take control

HT massage recliner

- N
‘ Auto Programs

full back refresh ]

Revitalizes the body while
soothing sore and aching
muscles. Feel refreshed
and free of tension.

upper back

Refreshes the senses

by easing away hard-to-
work-out knots and kinks.
Promotes deep relaxation
after work or play.

lower back

Keeps aches and pains at
bay with a custom massage
that melts away lumbar
soreness and tension.

feel bettere
\_ J

When you're not using the remote,
store it in the convenient pocket
on the left-hand side of the chair.

humantouch.com
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human touch®

Stop/Auto park — Stops the
massage and parks the massage
rollers at the top of the backrest.

End — Stops the massage.

Auto Massage Programs —

Select from three predesigned auto
programs, which provide customized
combinations of massage techniques.

Massage Techniques — Three
massage technigues let you
customize your massage.

Zone — Targets your massage to

a six-inch zone. Use the Position

buttons to focus your massage on
the desired area.

Position — Use these buttons along
with any stationary massage
technique to move the massage
rollers to the desired position on

the backrest. You can press these
buttons before or after selecting

the massage technique.

Massage Techniques

What It Does

Benefits

ROLLING

Rolls gently up and down
your back near your spine.

Warms and loosens your muscles,
preparing your back for deeper
massage. Relieves muscle tension,
improves circulation and relaxes the
back.

COMPRESSION

—

Presses on spinal muscles

and spinal joint areas using
alternating strokes and a gentle
rocking motion, emulating

a technique used in sports
medicine and in spinal therapy
by chiropractors.

Spreads and applies pressure to deep
muscle tissue, forcing it to relax, while
the rocking motion loosens spinal
joints. Aides in muscle and joint
repair due to strain from exercise,
long hours bent over a desk, or just
day-to-day stress, and can improve
mobility and overall posture.

KNEADING

Kneads your back in a small,
circular motion on both sides
of your spine simultaneously.

Relieves tension and soreness

by lifting and stretching muscles.
Improves circulation and helps bring
vital nutrients to the spinal area.




customize massage intensity

YOU MASSAGE CHAIR ENABLES YOU TO ENJOY A SOFT, MEDIUM, OR STRONG MASSAGE,
BY PROVIDING A REMOVABLE BACKREST PAD AND MASSAGE-SOFTENING PAD.

To remove or install the massage-softening pad:

Standing in front of the chair, pull up on the bottom of the backrest pad to detach it from the chair.
Flip the backrest pad over the headrest, to the back of the chair.

Open the zipper on the underside of the backrest pad.

Install or remove the massage-softening pad as desired.

Close the zipper.

Flip the backrest pad back over to the front of the chair, then smooth it downward to reattach the
bottom edge to the chair.

o ok W

Massage-softening pad

For a soft massage, install the massage softening pad into the backrest pad.
For a medium massage, remove the massage-softening pad from the backrest pad.

For a strong massage, flip the backrest pad over the headrest.

Replacement massage-softening pads are available from Human Touch, for an additional charge.

humantouch.com

care and maintenance

To keep your product working and looking its best, please follow
these simple care guidelines.

HSIT9N3

Cleaning:

1. Be sure to disconnect the power cord from the electrical outlet before cleaning.

Do not use benzene, thinner or any other solvents on your massage chair.

Remove dust on the backrest or armrest with a vacuum.

If the backrest or armrests become soiled, wipe with a damp cloth, then a dry cloth.
Common upholstery cleaners may be used for tough stains.

o ok WD

When cleaning the controller or around the power switch, use a dry cloth only. Never use a damp cloth to clean
the controller or power switch.

Fabric Care:

To maintain your Human Touch product in optimum condition, dust it frequently and/or vacuum it with a soft brush vacuum
extension. SofSuede® products can also be brushed with a suede brush. Wipe with a slightly damp cloth as necessary. For
tougher stains on non-leather products, use a mild detergent mixed with water. Leather products should be wiped down
occasionally with a leather furniture cleaning solution.

WARNING:

Be sure to test any cleaning solution on a small, inconspicuous part of the product to ensure that the color does not fade prior
to using the solution on the entire product surface.

Maintenance and Repair:

1. The mechanics of this product are specially designed and constructed to be maintenance free. No periodic lubrication
or servicing is required.

2. Your chair should only be serviced by an authorized service center.

Use and Storage Environment:

1. When not in use for a long period of time, we recommend that the chair be covered, the power cord be coiled and that
the unit be placed in an environment free of dust and moisture.

2. Do not store near heat or open flame.

Do not leave this product exposed to direct sunlight for long periods of time. This may cause fading or damage.

4. Do not use or store in extreme temperatures; product stored in cold temperatures may require 48 hours at room
temperature to function properly.

5. Product should be used and stored in an environment with non-condensing humidity ranging from 10 to 80%;
excessive humidity will damage the mechanics.

w

Miscellaneous:

1. Foreign objects should not be inserted between the massage nodes or the unit housing.
2. Care should be taken not to overload the unit.

Specifications* Operating Voltage: AC110-120V 60 Hz
Power Consumption: 48 Watts
Chair Size (reclined): 67" Lx29.5" Wx30.7" H
Product Weight: 95 Lbs.
Required Recline Clearance: 5"
Maximum Load Weight: 285 Lbs.

*Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
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Human Touch®
Les partenaires de votre mieux-étre

Depuis plus de vingt ans, Human Touch est le chef de file du marché des produits de massage.
Nos produits sont de véritables ceuvres d’art. lls combinent les technologies les plus récentes a
I'art ancien du massage thérapeutique. L'équilibre entre vos besoins physiques et psychiques

et le mode de vie effréné que nous menons aujourd’hui exigent le bon dosage entre une saine
alimentation, I'exercice et le massage. Les systemes de massage Human Touch sont un élément
crucial dans I'atteinte de I'équilibre entre le bien-étre physique et mental.

Pour de plus amples informations a propos de notre société et de nos produits, nous vous invitons
a visiter notre site Web au www.humantouch.com ou a téléphoner a un représentant de notre
service a la clientele au 800-355-2762.

WORLD FEDERATION
OF CHIROPRACTIC

Veuillez acheminer toute question ou commentaire concernant ce manuel a : documentation@humantouch.com

©2010 Human Touch", LLC. Brevets en instance et droits de propriété intellectuelle en vigueur.
Aucune garantie quant aux bénéfices médicaux de ce produit n’est offerte, qu’elle soit expresse ou implicite.

Human Touch est une marque de commerce de Human Touch"’, LLC.

Suburban

Wall-Hugger Massage Recliner
(doté de la technologie Robotic I\/Iassagem)

HT-3000
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bienvenue chez human touch®

Votre fauteuil Human Touch integre parfaitement la fine pointe de la technologie et
I'art ancien du massage thérapeutique. Il vous offre un des ingrédients principaux
d’une vie équilibrée, dans le confort de votre foyer!

Votre fauteuil de massage Human Touch est doté de du systeme breveté Human
Touch TechnologyMP. Il reproduit les techniques de soins du dos et de la colonne
vertébrale mises de I'avant par les massothérapeutes et les chiropraticiens. Vous
aurez peine a croire qu'il s’agit d’un simple appareil!

Afin de bénéficier du plein potentiel de toutes les caractéristiques de votre
fauteuil, et afin de vous assurer que vous en faites un usage sécuritaire, lisez ce
guide attentivement. Cela fait, asseyez-vous, détendez-vous, et profitez du voyage!

humantouch.com



consignes de securité

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, vous devez toujours suivre
les précautions de base suivantes :

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

DANGER: Afin de réduire les risques d’électrocution :
Débranchez toujours cet appareil de I'alimentation électrique des que vous avez fini de I'employer et avant de le nettoyer.

MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire les risques de briilure, d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure :

Tenez vos mains et vos doigts éloignés du mécanisme de massage et des rouleaux lorsqu’ils sont en marche. Si vous touchez au
mécanisme, les rouleaux risquent de se comprimer et de vous blesser.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, son représentant de service ou un technicien qualifié
afin d’éviter tout danger.

Un appareil ne devrait jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. Débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation lorsque vous ne
I'employez pas et avant d’y insérer ou d’en retirer des pieces.

Ne faites pas fonctionner cet appareil une couverture ou sous un oreiller. Une surchauffe pourrait survenir et causer un incendie, une
électrocution ou des blessures.

Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce fauteuil est employé pres ou par des enfants ou des personnes handicapées. Gardez
les enfants a I'abri du repose-pied déployé (ou autres pieces semblables).

Employez ce fauteuil a ce pour quoi il a été congu, tel que décrit dans ce guide. Employez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par
le fabricant.

N’employez jamais ce produit si son cordon ou sa fiche d’alimentation sont endommagés, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s'il a été
échappé ou endommagé ou s'il a été immergé. Retournez ce fauteuil a un centre de service pour examen et réparation.

Ne transportez pas cet appareil en tirant sur son cordon d’alimentation. N'utilisez pas le cordon d’alimentation comme une poignée.
Eloignez toujours le cordon d’alimentation de toute source de chaleur.

Ne faites jamais fonctionner ce fauteuil si ses trappes d’aération sont obstruées. Maintenez les trappes d’aération exemptes de peluche,
de cheveux et de substances semblables.

N’échappez ni n'insérez jamais aucun objet dans aucune ouverture.

N’employez pas ce fauteuil a I'extérieur.

Ne faites pas fonctionner dans un endroit ou on utilise des produits a bombe aérosol (vaporisateur) ou dans un endroit ou de I'oxygene
est administrée.

Pour débrancher, mettez toutes les commandes a la position O (arrét) et retirez la fiche de la prise.

Ne massez aucune partie du corps qui soit enflée, enflammée ou présentant des éruptions.

Ne massez pas vos jambes si vous souffrez de douleurs idiopathiques.

N’employez pas cet appareil sur une surface humide ou lorsqu’une partie de votre corps est en contact avec une structure de plomberie
ou autre structure similaire.

Ne branchez cet appareil qu’a une prise correctement mise a la terre. Consultez les INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE A LA TERRE.
N’employez pas ce fauteuil s'il émet un bruit plus élevé que le son normal.

Ne vous mettez pas debout sur ou dans I'appareil. N'utilisez cet appareil qu’en position assise.

Ne vous mettez pas debout sur ou dans I'appareil. N'utilisez cet appareil qu’en position assise. Cet appareil n'a pas été congu
pour étre utilisé par des personnes (incluant les enfants) dont les facultés physiques, sensitives ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui
n'ont pas assez d’expérience ou de connaissances, a moins d’étre supervisés ou formé quant a I'utilisation de I'appareil par la
personne en charge de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour veiller a ce qu’ils ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

Nous recommandons le port de vétements confortables pour I'emploi de ce produit.

Une position détendue est nécessaire afin de bénéficier des avantages de ce fauteuil. Ne mettez jamais de pression sur aucune partie de
votre corps reposant sur le dossier lorsque que les rouleaux sont en mouvement.

Si vous éprouvez un inconfort anormal lorsque vous employez ce produit, éteignez-le immédiatement et cessez son emploi.

Consultez votre médecin.

Ne vous assoyez pas sur le systeme de commande.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation.

Si vous employez ce produit apres une période de rangement prolongée, vérifiez son bon fonctionnement au préalable.

Assurez-vous toujours qu’aucun obstacle ne se trouve derriere le fauteuil. Assurez-vous de disposer d'un espace suffisant pour incliner
le fauteuil.

humantouch.com

[CONSERVEZ CE MODE D’EMPLOI)

Ne réparez pas ce fauteuil vous-méme.
Ce fauteuil est congu pour un usage personnel au foyer. Tout usage a des fins commerciales annulera la garantie.

Consignes de mise a la terre :

Ce fauteuil doit étre branché sur un circuit avec mise a la terre. En cas de mauvais fonctionnement ou de bris, la mise a la terre
réduit le risque d’électrocution en permettant au courant électriqgue d’emprunter le chemin offrant le moins de résistance. Ce
fauteuil est pourvu d’un cordon d’alimentation doté d’un conducteur et d'une fiche de mise a la terre. La fiche doit étre branchée
dans une prise correctement installée et mise a la terre conformément aux ordonnances et aux codes locaux.

& MISE EN GARDE : Un branchement inadéquat du conducteur de mise 2 la terre entraine un risque d’électrocution.

Consultez un électricien ou un technicien qualifié si vous n’étes pas certain que ce fauteuil soit correctement mis a la terre.
Ne modifiez pas la fiche accompagnant le fauteuil — si elle ne s’insére pas dans la prise, faites installer une prise appropriée
par un électricien qualifié.

Ce fauteuil convient a un circuit de courant nominal de 120 volts. Il est doté d’une fiche de mise a la terre semblable a celle
illustrée sur la figure A. Au cas ol une prise correctement mise a la terre ne serait pas disponible, un adaptateur temporaire,
semblable a celui illustré sur les figures B et C, peut étre employé pour brancher cette fiche a une prise de courant a deux trous,
tel qu'illustré sur la figure B. U'adaptateur temporaire ne doit étre employé que le temps qu'il faudra a faire installer une prise
correctement mise a la terre (figure A) par un électricien qualifié. Longlet rigide de couleur verte sortant de I'adaptateur doit étre
branché a une prise permanente, telle un couvercle de boite de sortie correctement mise a la terre. L'adaptateur doit étre retenu
par une vis de métal.

Pour tous les produits dotés d’un cordon
d’alimentation mis a la terre :

~

Méthodes de mise a la terre :

Prise mise a
la terre

(A)

@
@

Tige de mise a N .
Boite de sortie

la terre SN
mise a la terre
Adaptateur
—71 Vis de
(E) métal
(C)
Onglet de mise a (B)

la terre de la vis

['utilisation d’un adaptateur temporaire est interdite au Canada.

\_ J

& MISE EN GARDE : Ce fauteuil est doté d’un dispositif de réinitialisation thermique de protection. |l s'agit d’'une caractéristique

de sécurité supplémentaire installée afin de vous protéger contre la surchauffe du fauteuil. Si le produit s’arréte soudainement
et ne peut étre redémarré, mettez I'interrupteur principal, situé a I'arriere, a la position d’arrét (O) et ne faites pas fonctionner le
produit pendant au moins 30 minutes. L'omission d’éteindre le produit peut causer un démarrage inattendu pendant qu’il refroidit.

SIVANVYAL




Votre fauteuil Human Touch est facile a configurer. Vous
n'avez qu’a glisser le dossier a la base du fauteuil, a installer
le coussin du dossier et pour étre prét a vous envoler!

préparez-vous )

~ Videz la boite ~
P
\F_l 2. Fixez le coussinet du dossier

=
Fermez la fermeture du ;g
co) coussin du dossier. %
=
7

Base du fauteuil Dossier Coussinet du dossier

\_ v

1. Attachez le dossier a la base du fauteuil

IMPORTANT : Cette étape doit étre effectuée par deux personnes afin d’éviter des blessures ou
des dommages au dossier.

1. A deux, levez le dossier en position sur le dessus de la base du fauteuil, en alignant les rails latéraux du
dossier sur les crochets de la base du fauteuil.

2. Baissez prudemment les rails latéraux du dossier, simultanément, dans les crochets, en gardant le dossier
au niveau, jusqu’a ce gqu'il s'immobilise en cliquant.

Dossier
Rail latéral du <
dossier /
Base du fauteuil

Crochet de la base du fauteuil

humantouch.com




prenez place

INCLINAISON DU FAUTEUIL

1. Pour déployez le repose-pieds, tirez sur le levier d’inclinaison, situé a la droite du fauteuil.

D' |

Levier d’inclinaison

2. Couchez-vous sur le dossier pour incliner le fauteuil.

20
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Votre fauteuil Human Touch est facile d’emploi. Prenez place et ajustez le
dossier et le repose-pied a la position désirée. Votre fauteuil de massage
Human Touch vous fera vous sentir mieux, grace a un vaste éventail de
techniques de massage sous votre commande. C’est la facon idéale de
relaxer et de se détendre.

\_

ELEVATION DU DOSSIER

Pour élever le dossier, penchez-vous vers I'avant. En mettant votre poids vers I'avant,
le dossier se met en position verticale.

SIVANVYAL

RETRAIT DU REPOSE-PIEDS

Poussez sur le repose-pieds a I'aide de vos jambes pour le retirer.

21



A présent, choisissez une technique de massage. Votre fauteuil de massage
Human Touch vous permet de personnaliser votre massage en employant une
grande variété de techniques de massage. Choisissez un massage parmi nos
deux techniques de massage stationnaires et un massage de roulement, ou
combinez-les. Utiliser les touches “Zone” et “Position” pour sélectionner la
partie du corps que vous souhaitez masser. Ou bien, laisser faire le fauteuil
qui appliquera alternativement un des trois massages autoprogrammés qui

prenez les commandes

relaxation profonde apres
une journée de travail ou
d’activités physiques

Bas du Dos

Eloigne les douleurs grace
a un massage personnalisé
qui fait fondre les douleurs
et les tensions lombaires.

feel bettere

N

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas la
télécommande, rangez-la dans la
pochette de rangement pratique
sur le coté gauche du fauteuil.

humantouch.com

HT massage recliner

L
rolling

&

@ position ®

FUNCTIONS

.:s

human touch®

Stop/Auto (Arrét/Auto) — Arréte le
massage et positionne les rouleaux de

de massage.

Région — Cible votre massage sur
une région de 15 centimétres Ciblez
votre massage sur la région désirée a
I'aide des touches d'ajustement de la
position.

Position — Positionnez les rouleaux de
massage a l'endroit désiré du dossier a
I'aide de cette touche, dans n'importe
quel mode de massage stationnaire.
Vous pouvez appuyer sur cette touche
avant ou aprés la sélection de la
technique de massage.

varient techniques de massages et différentes zones du dos. Peu importe
I'usage que vous en ferez, la technologie Human Touch vous offrira un
massage optimal et les bienfaits les plus revigorants.

les articulations de la région
lombaire, alternées entre des
tapotements et un doux
mouvement de balancement. Ce
massage reproduit une technique
employée en médecine

sportive et par les chiropraticiens.

power @ massage au haut du dossier ;
>
stop end 2
\ . Arrét — Arréte le massage. i . "‘>’
A = Mode de massage Ce qu’il fait Avantages 7
uto Programs rrm— . .
~ full  upper lower PETRISSAGE
Totalité du Dos o Programmes de massage Votre dos est pétri par de Cette technique libére des tensions
Revitalise le corps tout en (/ automatique — Choisissez parmi petits mouvements circulaires et des douleurs en soulevant et
soulageant les muscles PROGRAMS trois programmes au.ton_watiques, qui appliqués de chaque coté de en étirant les muscles. Améliore la
endoloris. Une sensation vous offre des combinaisons des . irculati i tant
X e votre colonne vertébrale circulation sanguine en apportan
revigorante a I'abri du stress. différentes techniques de massage ’ : ;
J L o : les nutriments essentiels dans la
kneading compression ‘ zone de votre colonne vertébrale.
Haut du Dos
Ravive les sens en éliminant Techniques de massage —
doucement les noeuds et les Vous pouvez personnaliser votre £t i I .
points de tension difficiles massage a I'aide de trois techniques Des pressions sont appliquées Ire et appligue une pression sur
a détendre. Encourage une COMPRESSION sur les muscles du dos et sur les tissus musculaires profonds, les

forcant a se détendre, tandis que
le mouvement de balancier relache
les articulations de la colonne
vertébrale. Cette technique favorise
la réparation des muscles et des
articulations suite a un effort da

a I'exercice, a de longues heures
passées penché sur un bureau ou a
un niveau de stress élevé. Elle peut
améliorer la mobilité en général et
la posture dans son ensemble.

ROULEMENT

Un roulement doux masse le long
de votre dos, pres de votre colonne
vertébrale.

Réchauffe et relache vos
muscles, préparant votre dos
pour un massage plus en
profondeur. Ce massage relache
les tensions musculaires,
améliore la circulation sanguine
et détend le dos.




personnalisez I'intensité
de votre massage

VOTRE FAUTEUIL DE MASSAGE VOUS PERMET DE PROFITER D’'UN MASSAGE DOUX, MOYEN OU ROBUSTE,
GRACE AU COUSSIN DE SON DOSSIER ET A SES COUSSINETS ADOUCISSEURS DE MASSAGE AMOVIBLES.

Pour retirer ou installer le coussinet adoucisseur de massage :

Debout devant le fauteuil, tirez sur la portion inférieure du coussinet du dossier pour le détacher du fauteuil.
Faites basculer le coussinet du dossier par-dessus I'appui-téte, a I'arriere du fauteuil.

QOuvrez la pochette a I'arriere du coussinet du dossier.

Insérez ou retirez le coussinet adoucisseur de massage a votre gré.

Fermez la fermeture éclair.

o oA W e

Faites basculer le coussinet du dossier par-dessus I'avant du fauteuil. Lissez-le ensuite vers le bas afin de
le rattacher a la portion inférieure du fauteuil.

Fermeture a
glissiere

Coussinet adoucisseur de massage

Pour un massage doux, insérez le coussinet adoucisseur de massage dans le coussinet du dossier.
Pour un massage moyen, retirez le coussinet adoucisseur de massage du coussinet du dossier.

Pour un massage robuste, faites basculer le coussinet du dossier par-dessus I'appui-téte.

T

Vous pouvez vous procurer d’autres coussinetss adoucisseurs de massage aupres de Human Touch,
7 moyennant des frais supplémentaires.

humantouch.com

soln et entretien

Afin de vous assurer que votre fauteuil fonctionne bien et qu’il conserve une belle apparence, veuillez
suivre ces consignes faciles d’entretien.

Nettoyage :
. Assurez-vous de débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale avant le nettoyage.
. N'utilisez pas de benzene, de diluant ni d’autre agent solvant pour nettoyer votre fauteuil de massage.
. Eliminez la poussiére du dossier et des accoudoirs a I'aide d’un aspirateur.
. Si'le dossier ou les accoudoirs se salissent, essuyez-les a I'aide d’un linge humide, puis séchez-les a 'aide d'un linge sec.
. Les détergents courants pour meubles peuvent étre employés pour faire disparaitre les taches tenaces.
. N'employez qu’un linge sec pour nettoyer le systeme de commande ou la zone autour du bouton d’alimentation.
Ne nettoyez jamais le systeme de commande ou le bouton d’alimentation a I'aide d’un linge humide.

O OB~ W N -
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Soins du tissu :

Pour maintenir votre produit Human Touch en état optimal, époussetez-le fréquemment ou passez-le a 'aspirateur a I'aide d’une
brosse d’aspirateur douce. Les produits de faux suede peuvent également étre brossés a I'aide d’une brosse a suede. Essuyez-le
a l'aide d'un linge légerement humide au besoin. Pour les taches plus tenaces sur les produits non recouverts de cuir, utilisez un
détergent doux mélangé a I'eau. Les produits en cuir doivent étre essuyés occasionnellement a I'aide d’une solution nettoyante
pour meubles en cuir.

/N MISE EN GARDE :

Avant de procéder au nettoyage de toute la surface du produit a I'aide d’une solution nettoyante, veillez a en faire I'essai
sur une petite portion camouflée du produit afin de vous assurer qu’elle n’entraine pas de décoloration.

Entretien et réparation :

1. La mécanique de ce fauteuil a été concue et construite afin de ne nécessiter aucun entretien. Aucune lubrification
ni entretien périodique ne sont nécessaires.

2. Votre fauteuil ne doit étre réparé que par un centre de service agréé.

Environnement d’utilisation et de rangement :

1. Lorsque le fauteuil ne doit pas étre employé sur une longue période, nous vous recommandons d’enrouler le cordon
d’alimentation et de placer le fauteuil dans un endroit exempt de poussiere et d’humidité

2. Ne le rangez prés d’une flamme ou d’une source de chaleur.

3. N’exposez pas cet appareil aux rayons directs du soleil sur une longue période. Cela pourrait le décolorer
ou I'endommager.

4. N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas votre fauteuil dans des températures extrémes. Les produits rangés au froid
peuvent devoir attendre 48 heures a la température de la piece avant de bien fonctionner.

5. Le produit doit étre utilisé et rangé dans un milieu ou le taux d’humidité relative sans condensation varie de 10 % a 80 %.
Trop d’humidité endommagera la mécanique.

Divers :
1. N’insérez pas de corps étrangers entre les nodules de massage ni dans le boftier du moteur.
2. Prenez soin de ne pas surcharger I'appareil.

Fiche technique* Tension de fonctionnement : 110 a 120 volts CA, 60 Hz
Consommation d’énergie : 48 Watts
Dimensions du fauteuil (incliné) : 1710 cm (L) x 750 cm (1) x 780 cm (H)
Poids du produit : 43 kg
Dégagement d'inclinaison requis : 12,7 cm
Poids de charge maximal : 129 kg

*La fiche technique est sujette a changement sans préavis.




